
ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
Central District 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Telephone 915 688 5200 

January 29, 1990 '90 FEB 1 AH 9 06 

Mr. William J. Lemay 
New Mexico Oi! Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Application for Non-Standard Proration Unit 
Duthie Andrews #1, #4, and #7 
SE/4 Section 18, T23S, R37E 
NE/4 Section 19, T23S, R37E 
Jalmat Gas Pool 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company respectfully requests administrative approval 
of the unorthodox location of a proposed Jalmat gas well, the Duthie 
Andrews No. 7. The proposed location (1980' FNL & FEL in Section 19, 
T23S-R37E) is within an existing 320-acre non-standard Jalmat gas 
proration unit, which is currently dedicated to the Duthie Andrews Nos. 1 
and 4 (see attached C-102). The unit is currently producing a marginal 
rate of approximately 120 MCFGD, which is 350 MCFGD below average 
daily allowable for this unit. ARCO Oil and Gas Company also 
respectfully requests administrative approval for dedication of the existing 
320-acre Jalmat gas proration unit to the Duthie Andrews Nos. 1, 4, and 
7. 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company believes approval of this request will be in 
the interest of conservation, will protect correlative rights, and will allow for 
a more complete recovery of Jalmat gas reserves from the subject 
acreage. 

A production plat showing the offset operators and offset well production 
data, NMOCD Form C-102's (both current and proposed), and NMOCD 
Order Nos. NSP-999 and R-2973 are attached. ARCO Oil and Gas 
Company is notifying the offset operators of this application by certified 
mail. If you need further information, please call me at (915) 688-5734. 

Very truly yours, 

Josh C. Fu 
Engineer 

JCF:jg 
Attachments 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company Is a Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany AR3B—2600-D 



Amerada Hess Corp. 
P.O. Box 840 
Seminole, TX 79360 

Conoco Inc. 
P.O. Box 460 
Hobbs, N M 88240 

Meridian Oil Co. 
Box 4239 

Houston, TX 77210 

Texaco 
P.O. Box 3109 
Midland, TX 79702 
Penroc 
P.O. Box 5970 
Hobbs, N M 88241 

Stevens Oil and Gas 
3316 Andrews Hwy. 
Midland, TX 79702 

J.H. Hendrix 
222 W. Wall Ste. 525 
Midland, TX 797901 

American Exploration Co. 
2100 NCNB Ctr, 700 Louisiana 
Houston, TX 77002 

Texas Pacific Oil Company Inc. 
800 Glenlakes Tower, LB 101 
9400 N . Central Expressway 
Dallas, TX 75231 



ARCO Oil and Gas Company 

Non-Standard Proration Unit Request 
Duthie Andrews #1, #4, and #7 

Unorthodox Location Request 
Duthie Andrews #7 

Jalmat Gas Pool 
SE/4 Sec. 18 & NE/4 Sec. 19, T20S, R37E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
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OFFSET OPERATORS 

Amerada Hess Corp. J.H. Hendrix 
American Exploration Co. Penroc 
Conoco Inc. Texas Pacific O i l Company Inc. 
Meridian Oil Co. 
Texaco 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSI^.* 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Form C-102 
Supersedes C'l'JS 
Effec t ive 1-1-65 

AU distances must he from the cuter toundarir* of the Section. 

Operator Lease Well No. 

A t l a n t i c R i c h f i e l d Company Duth ie Andrews Coin V.'N 1 & 4 
Unit Letler I Jeciion : own ship Ronac County 

J Sc B j 18 & 19 23 South 37 East Lea 
Arrtuai F'ootaqe Location ot Well: 

ft CO b e l O W tr-rr- line ar.a feet (rem the line 
Grc-j: ••• Level £ l ev . j prniTjc-.nq r- er.r.cittcn Fool Dedicated Acrea.7.^: 

see below 1 Yates. Seven Rivers Jalmat Gas 320 A c r „ s 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the wei l , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| 1 Yes ' [ No If answer is " y e s j ' type of consolidation 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.) ; . 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the well until a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization. unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. R 3 7 E 
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CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify ihat the information con-

tdincd herein is true ond complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond belief. 

I ^ i i l p P . ^ o i l e a u TV 

Company 

A t l a n t i c R i c h f i e l d 
Date 

/ hernby certify that the we// location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the some 

is true and correct 10 the be st of my 

knowledge ond belief* 

Date Surveyed 

Registered KTOII-KS tonal Engineer 
and/or Land Surveyor 

ertltli-tite tlo. 



J Submit to 
Distnct Office 
StuaLuM-4 copies 
Fea Lose - 3 c 

DISTRICT 1 
P.O. Bos. 19at), Hobbs, NM 88240 
nTSTRTCTTI 
P.O. Drawer DO, Aittsis, NM 88210 

PISTRICT HI 
1000 R» Bnzoi RA, Artec, NM 87410 

Slate of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Naomi Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Al Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section 

Form C-102 
Revised 1-1-89 

Operator 

ARCO OIL & GAS CO. DUTHIE ANDREWS "WN" COM. 
WeS No. 

Una. Letter 

G 

Section 

19 
Townsmp 

23 South 37 East NMPM 

Cauniy 

LEA 
Actus! Fooage Location of Weil: 

1980 feet from the N o r t h line ud 1980 feet from the East line 
Ground level Elev. 

3325.3 
Producing Formaoon Pool Dedyjlcd Acreage: 

Acres 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored penal or hscburo marks ca the plat below. 

Z If more than one lease it AmMMmA to t c well, outline each sad identify the ownership thereof (bam ss to working interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of diffeieut ownership is dertiratfri to the well, have the interest of ail owners been cisiaoiidateri by comnimwzaoon. 
itmri7itirw. fcree-pnolmg, etc.? 

• Yes Q No If answer u "yes" type of cocsoitrtstinn ; 

If answer is "no" list the owners and met descriptions which have actually been wsiaolidatrd. (Use reverse side of 
this form if neaesssiy. . 

, unitization, forceo^ooting. ar otherwise) No sllowshte will be assigned to the wen until all imerests have been rcsnrtirtslwi (by < 
or until i imi minimi imil eiinsasting such intesest, has been approved by the Division. 

o 
CO 
CD 

1980-

-Sis 

ITS' 
330 660 998 1320 1650 1909 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ ktrtby certify that the information 

contained herein in trm and compute to th* 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Position 

Company 

Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the well location shown 
on this pial was plotted from field notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
superyison, and that the same is true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

Date Surveyed 
January 5, 1990 

Signature & Seal of 
Professional Surveyor 

>^^j>rufidue JOHN W. WEST, 

RONALD J. EI0S0N, 

S76 

3239 



mit to Appropriate 
District Office 
State Lease - 4 copies 
Fee Lease - 3 copies 

DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT II 
P.O. Drawer OD, Artesia, NM 88210 
DISTRICT TTT 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Al Distances must ba from the outer boundaries of the section 

Form C-102 
Revised 1-1-89 

Operator 

ARCO O i l and Gas Company D u t h i e A n d r e w s 

well Na 

7 
Unit Letter 

G 

Section 

19 
Township 

T 2 3 S 

Range 

R37E NMPM 

County 

L e a 
Actual Footage Location of Well: 

1980 feet from the N o r t h Uoe and 1980 feet from the E a s t line 
Ground level Elev. 

3325.3 
Producing Formation 

Yates, Seven Rivers 
Pool 
Jalmat Gas 

Dedicated Acreage: 

320 Acres 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil cr hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to me well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both ss to working interest and royalty). 

3. If mora than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by ccrmnumtization, 
•miri-ntUf., force-pooling, etc.? 

[~J Yes ("J answer is "yes" type cf consolidation 
lf answer is "no" list the ownen snd tract descriptions which have actually bees consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if neccessary. 
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by conmsmiuzation, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until s non-standaid unit, riiminaring such interest, has been approved by the Division. 

1980 

18 

1980 

1980 
Propos :d Location 

330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 26VW 2000 1500 1000 500 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ htrtby certify that the information 

contained herein in true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature ' 

Evelvn Gilson 
Printed Name 

E n ? r . T e c h 
Position 

ARCO O i l and G a s C o . 
Company 

J a n u a r y 1 6 . 1990 
Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify Ihat the well location shown 
on this plat was plotted from field notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
supervison, and that Ihe same is true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

Date Surveyed 

Signature & Seal of 
Professional Surveyor 

Certificate Na 



r . i ; . O I L OCLSLLVA T I C ; : COMMISSION 

v..-' ' i . . 3 i \ . i r . L i . N Mi—'.XCG 

I N VILE MALT;::- cr TILL L L A L I L O 
CALT.::E L L T — O I L ; . : . . „ ^ . . \ : : L : 
COMMISSION C? NE:-; .MEN ico rr~. 
THE PURPOSE CL" C C L i I L M N l . N C ; 

CASE Lc. 3 312 
Order No. R-2973 

A P P L I C A T I O N O F S I L C L A T R O I L I G A S 

C O M P A N Y L O R A N C N - S I - A N I L A R D O N I T , 

L E A C O U N T Y , N E W M E X I C O . 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

3Y THE COMMISSION; 

This cause carse on f o r h e a r i n g a t S o' c l o c k a.m. on September 
22, 1965, a t Santa f e , Lev Mexico, b e f o r e Examiner D a n i e l S. N u t t e r 

NOW, c i t h i s 4 r-h day o f October, 1965, the Commission, a 
quorum b e i n g present, having considered t he t e s t i m o n y , the r e c o r d , 
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and b e i n g f u l l y a d v ised 
i n t h e premises, 

FINDS; 

(1) That due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been g i v e n as r e q u i r e d by 
law, the Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n o f t h i s cause and the s u b j e c t 
m a t t e r t h e r e o f . 

( 2 ) That tha a p p l i c a n t , S i n c l a i r O i l & Gas Company, seeks 
approval o f a 3 20-ocre nor.-star.dard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t i n the 
Jalmat 0as Pool comprising the SE/4 o f S e c t i o n IS and the NE/4 o f 
S'action. 19, Tc-.-T.chi? 2 3 Scuth, Mange 3 7 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, t o be dedicatee t o i t s L-u t h ie-Andrews Well No. I 
l o c a t e d ISSO f e e t from the South l i n e and 1980 f e e t from the 
East l i n e o f ua i d Section 13. 

(3) Tliat the proposed non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t can bo 
e f f i c i e n t l y and economically, d r a i n e d and developed by the s u b j e c t 
w e l l . 

(4) That approval of tho s u b j e c t a p p l i c a t i o n w i l l a f f o r d 
the a p p l i c a n t the o p p o r t u n i t y t o produce i t s 3use and e q u i t a b l e 



-2-
CASE No. 3 312 
Order No. R-2973 

shore of the gas i n the peal, and w i l l otherwise prevent waste 
and protect c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 

IT IS THEREFORE 0?.PEREO: . 

(1 i That-. ? __rnr-s-andard cas p r o r a t i o n u n i t i n the 
Jalir.at Gas Pool comprising the SE/4 of Section 13 and the NE/4 of 
Section 19, Townshio 23 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, i s hereby established and dedicated to the S i n c l a i r 
O i l & Gas Company Duthie-Andrews N e i l No. 1 located 1930 fee t 
from the South l i n e and 1930 feet from the East l i n e of said 
Section IS. 

(2) That j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s retained f o r the 
entry of such f u r t h e r orders £is the Commission may deem neces­
sary. 

DONE at Santa Fc, New Mexico, on the day and year herein­
above designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CCIISSRVATION COMMISSION 

JACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman 

GUYTOM B. HAYS, Member 

A. L. PORTER, JR., Membsr & Socretary 

S E A L 

esr/ 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
I . R. TRUJILLO 

CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 

LAND COMMISSIONER 
PHIL R. LVCTAIO 

MEMBER 
87501 

STATE GEOLOGIST 
A. L. PORTER. JR. 

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR 

June 4 , 1975 

A t l a n t i c R i c h f i e l d Company 
P. 0. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79 701 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. J. L. Tweed 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Order NSP-999 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made t o your a p p l i c a t i o n f o r 320-acre non­
standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the f o l l o w i n g acreage 
i n the Jalmat Gas Pool: 

I t i s understood t h a t t h i s u n i t i s t o be dedicated to 
your Duthie Andrews Com NM Well No. 1, l o c a t e d 1980 f e e t from 
the East l i n e and 1980 f e e t .from the South l i n e of Section 18, 
and Duthie Andrews Com Well No. 4, t o be l o c a t e d 660 f e e t from 
the North l i n e and 1980 f e e t from the East l i n e of Section 19. 

By a u t h o r i t y granted me under the p r o v i s i o n s o f Rule 
104 D IX, you are hereby authorized t o operate the above-
described acreage as a non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

JDR/JEK/jr 

cc: O i l Conservation Commission - Hobbs 
U. S. Geological Survey - Hobbs 
O i l & Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs 
P r o r a t i o n Department, OCC - Santa Fe 

LEA COUNTY, NEV7 MEXICO 
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM 
Section 13: SE/4 
Section 19: ME/4 



WAIVER TO OBJECTION 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company 

Non-Standard Proration Unit Request 
Duthie Andrews #1, #4, and #7 

Unorthodox Location Request 
Duthie Andrews #7 

Jalmat Gas Pool 
SE/4 Sec. 18 & NE/4 Sec. 19, T20S, R37E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

I/We do hereby waive any objection to ARCO Oil and 

Gas Company's request for NMOCD approval of a 320-

acre non-standard proration unit for the Duthie Andrews 

#1, #4, and #7, and the unorthodox location for the 

Duthie Andrews #7. 

Signed: 

Company: 

Date: 



WAIVER TO OBJECTION 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company 

Non-Standard Proration Unit Request 
Duthie Andrews #1, #4, and #7 

Unorthodox Location Request 
Duthie Andrews #7 

Jalmat Gas Pool 
SE/4 Sec. 18 & NE/4 Sec. 19, T20S, R37E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

I/We do hereby waive any objection to ARCO Oil and 
Gas Company's request for NMOCD approval of a 320-
acre non-standard proration unit for the Duthie Andrews 
#1, #4, and #7, and the unorthodox location for the 
Duthie Andrews #7. 

Signed: • ^ 

Company: /Ifna^acJ^ 

Date: 
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WAIVER TO OBJECTION 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company 

Non-Standard Proration Unit Request 
Duthie Andrews #1, #4, and #7 

Unorthodox Location Request 
Duthie Andrews #7 

Jalmat Gas Pool 
SE/4 Sec. 18 & NE/4 Sec. 19, T20S, R37E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

I/We do hereby waive any objection to ARCO Oil and 

Gas Company's request for NMOCD approval of a 320-

acre non-standard proration unit for the Duthie Andrews 

#1, #4, and #7, and the unorthodox location for the 

Duthie Andrews #7. 

Company: 


